- (10) The accumulation of filthy and unwholesome matter to the injury of the public health and the removal thereof:
- (11) The collection, recording, and reporting of vital statistics by public officers and the furnishing of information to such officers by physicians, undertakers, and others of births, deaths, causes of death, and other pertinent facts;
- (12) The construction, equipment, and maintenance in respect to sanitary conditions of lumber camps, migratory or migrant labor camps, and other industrial camps;
- (13) The general sanitation of tourist camps, summer hotels, and resorts in respect to water supplies, disposal of sewage, garbage, and other wastes and the prevention and control of communicable diseases; and, to that end, may prescribe the respective duties of county and local health officers; and all county and local boards of health shall make such investigations and reports and obey such directions as the board may require or give and, under the supervision of the board, enforce such regulations;
- (14) Atmospheric pollution which may be injurious or detrimental to public health; and
- (15) Sources of radiation, and the handling, storage, transportation, use and disposal of radioactive isotopes and fissionable materials.

Sec. 11. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 5, 1977.

CHAPTER 67-S.F.No.362

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to retirement; miscellaneous amendments to the teachers retirement law; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 354.05, Subdivision 2; 354.06, Subdivision 2, and by adding a subdivision, 354.07, by adding a subdivision; 354.10; 354.41, Subdivision 6; 354.43, Subdivision 4; 354.44, Subdivision 1a; 354.49, Subdivision 5; 354.50, Subdivision 2; 354.53, Subdivision 1; and 354.58.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1, Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 354.05, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. TEACHERS RETIREMENT; EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR; TEACHER. The word "teacher" includes any person who has rendered, is rendering, or shall hereafter render, service as 'a teacher, supervisor, principal, superintendent, or librarian in the public schools of the state, located outside of the corporate limits of the cities of the first

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

class, in the state universities, or in any charitable or state institution including penal and corrective institutions supported, in whole or in part, by public funds, or who has been engaged, is engaged, or shall hereafter be engaged, in educational administration in connection with the state public school system, including the state universities university system and state community college system, but excluding the state university of Minnesota, whether the position be a public office or an employment, not including members of any general governing or managing board or body connected with such systems, or the officers of common, independent, special, or associated school districts, or unorganized territory. The term shall also include an employee of the teachers retirement association employed subsequent to July 1, 1969, and any nurse, counselor, social worker or psychologist who has rendered, is rendering or shall hereafter render service in the public schools as defined above or in state universities. The term shall also include any person who renders teaching service on a part time basis and who also renders other services for a school district. In such cases, the teachers retirement association shall have the authority to determine whether all or none of such combined employment will be covered by the teachers retirement association. The term does not mean any person who works for such school or institution as an independent contractor.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 354.06, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. The board shall annually elect one of its members as president, shall elect a secretary an executive director, and fix his salary, who shall serve during the pleasure of the board and be the executive officer of the board, with such duties as the board shall prescribe. The board shall employ all other clerks and employees necessary to properly administer the fund. The cost and expense of administering the provisions of sections 354.05 to 354.10 shall be paid by the fund.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 354.06, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 2a. DUTIES AND POWERS OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR. The management of the association is vested in the executive director who shall be the executive and administrative head of the association. He shall act as advisor to the board on all matters pertaining to the association. He shall also act as the secretary of the board. It is the duty of the executive director and he has the power to:
 - (1) Attend all meetings of the board;
- (2) Prepare and recommend to the board rules for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of chapter 354;
- (3) <u>Establish and maintain an adequate system of records and accounts following recognized accounting principles and controls;</u>
- (4) Designate an assistant director with the approval of the board, and appoint such employees, both permanent and temporary, as are necessary to carry out the provisions of said chapter;
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- (5) Organize the work of the association as he deems necessary to fulfill the functions of the association, and define the duties of its employees and delegate to them any of his powers or duties, subject to his control and under such conditions as he may prescribe;
- (6) With the approval of the board, contract for actuarial services, professional management services, and consulting services as may be necessary and fix the compensation therefor. Such contracts shall not be subject to the competitive bidding procedure prescribed by chapter 16. Professional management services may not be contracted for more often than once in every six years. Copies of all professional management survey reports shall be sent directly to the legislature and the legislative auditor at the same time reports are furnished the board. Only management firms experienced in conducting management surveys of federal, state or local public retirement systems shall be qualified to contract with the director hereunder;
- (7) With the approval of the board provide inservice training for all employees of the association;
- (8) Make refunds of accumulated contributions to former members and to the designated beneficiary, surviving spouse, legal representative or next of kin of deceased members or deceased former members, all as provided in chapter 354;
- (9) Determine the amount of the annuities and disability benefits of members covered by the association and authorize payment thereof beginning as of the dates such annuities and benefits begin to accrue, all in accordance with the provisions of said chapter;
- (10) Pay annuities, refundments, survivor benefits, salaries and all necessary operating expenses of the association;
- (11) Prepare and submit to the board and the legislature an annual report covering the operation of the association, as required by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 356:
 - (12) Certify funds available for investment to the state board of investment;
- (13) With the advice and approval of the board request the state board of investment to sell securities when he determines that funds are needed for the purposes of the association;
- (14) Prepare and submit biennial and annual budgets to the board and with the approval of the board submit such budgets to the department of administration; and
- (15) With the approval of the board, perform such other duties as may be required for the administration of the association and the other provisions of this chapter and for the transaction of its business.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 354.07, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Subd. 9. MEMBER INFORMATION. All school districts, state universities, community colleges and other employers of members of the fund are obligated to distribute to their employees ballots for the election of members to the board of trustees, pamphlets, brochures, documents or any other material containing fund information which are prepared by the executive director or the board and are delivered to the employers for distribution.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 354.10, is amended to read:

354.10 FUND NOT SUBJECT TO ASSIGNMENT OR PROCESS; BENEFICIARIES. The right of a teacher to avail himself of the benefits provided by this chapter, is a personal right only and shall not be assignable. All moneys to the credit of a teacher's account in the fund or any moneys payable to him from the fund shall belong to the state of Minnesota until actually paid to the teacher or his beneficiary pursuant to the provisions of this chapter. Any power of attorney, assignment or attempted assignment of a teacher's interest in the fund, or of the beneficiary's interest therein, by a teacher or his beneficiary, including actions for divorce, separate maintenance, and child support, shall be null and void and the same shall be exempt from garnishment or levy under attachment or execution and from all taxation by the state of Minnesota, except that none shall be exempt from taxation under chapter 291, unless transferred to a surviving spouse or minor or dependent child of the decedent or a trust for their benefit. Provided however, the board may pay an annuity or benefit to a banking institution, qualified under chapter 48, that is a trustee for a person eligible to receive such annuity or benefit. Upon completion of the proper forms as provided by the board, the annuity or benefit check may be mailed to a banking institution, savings association or credit union for deposit to the recipient's individual account or joint account with his or her spouse. The board shall prescribe the conditions which shall govern these procedures. If in the judgment of the executive director conditions so warrant, payment may be made to a public body in behalf of an annuitant, disabilitant, or survivor upon such terms as the executive director may prescribe. Any beneficiary designated by a teacher under the terms of this chapter, may be changed or revoked by the teacher at his pleasure, in such manner as the board may prescribe. In case a designated beneficiary dies before the teacher designating him dies, and a new beneficiary is not designated, the teacher's estate shall be the beneficiary.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 354.41, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. Any such former member who elects membership in the fund as authorized by subdivision 4 shall be eligible to make payment for service which was rendered prior to July 1, 1975 in any of the organizations enumerated in subdivision 4, provided the organization makes satisfactory certification of such service as prescribed in section 354.05, subdivision 28. This payment shall be limited to the most recent five years of allowable service credit and shall include all required employee and employer contributions as provided in section 354.42, subdivisions 2, 3 and 5. Interest shall be paid on both the employee and employer contributions at the rate of six percent per annum compounded annually from the end of the fiscal year during which such service was rendered to the date of payment. The payment described herein must be made in one lump sum prior to July 1, 1980 or prior to retirement, whichever is earlier.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 354.43, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. When the amount of such remittances described in Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 354A.07, Subdivision 4, and subdivision 3 of this section is equal to the social security receivable as defined in section 354.05, subdivision 29, the board of trustees of the teachers retirement association shall reduce their certifications pursuant to subdivision 1 of this section by an amount equal to the employing authorities' certifications and remittances as described in subdivision 3 of this section.
- Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 354.44, Subdivision 1a, is amended to read:
- Subd. la. MANDATORY RETIREMENT. Notwithstanding the provisions of sections 43.30 or 197.45 to 197.48, a member shall terminate employment on August 31, 1976, or at the end of the academic year in which he the member reaches the age of 65, whichever is later. For purposes of this subdivision, an academic year shall be deemed to end August 31. A member who terminates employment at any time during the academic year at the end of which such person is required to terminate employment pursuant to this subdivision shall, for the purpose of determining eligibility for a proportionate retirement annuity, be considered to have been required to terminate employment at age 65 or earlier pursuant to this subdivision. Nothing contained in this subdivision shall preclude a school district, the Minnesota school for the deaf, or the Minnesota braille and sight-saving school from employing a retired teacher as a substitute teacher; provided, no teacher required to terminate employment by this subdivision shall resume membership in the retirement association by virtue of employment as a substitute teacher; provided further that upon having earned \$3,000 in any academic year from employment as a substitute teacher, any person over the age of 65 years shall terminate employment for the remainder of that academic year.
 - Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 354.49, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. If a person ceases to render teaching service in any school or institution to which the provisions of this chapter apply and does not make application for refund within five years after June 30th of the fiscal year in which the last deduction was taken from his salary for the retirement fund and if his accumulated deductions are \$50 \$500 or less, such deductions and interest shall be credited to and become a part of the retirement fund. In the event such person returns to render teaching service in any school or institution to which the provisions of this chapter apply and the deductions previously credited to the retirement fund are \$5 or more, such deductions and interest to date of restoration shall be restored to his individual account. If the deductions previously credited to the retirement fund are \$5 or more and such person applies for a refund pursuant to this section or an annuity pursuant to section 354.55, subdivision 3, such deductions credited to the retirement fund shall be restored to such person's individual account.
- Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 354.50, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Subd. 2. If a member desires to repay his refunds, payment shall include six percent interest compounded annually from date of withdrawal to the date payment is made and be credited to the fund.

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 354.53, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

354.53 MILITARY SERVICE CREDIT. Subdivision 1. Any employee given a leave of absence to enter military service and who returns to teaching service upon discharge from military service as provided in section 192.262, shall obtain credit for his period of military service but he shall not receive credit for any voluntary extension of military service at the instance of the member beyond the initial period of enlistment, induction or call to active duty. Such member shall obtain such credit by paying into the fund an employee contribution based upon his salary at the date of return from military service. For service rendered prior to July 1, 1957, the amount of his contribution shall be an amount equal to six percent of his salary; not to exceed \$175 per year for any service rendered prior to July 1, 1953, \$216 per year for service rendered during the period July 1, 1953 through June 30, 1955, \$288 per year for service rendered during the period July 1, 1955 through June 30, 1957. For service rendered subsequent to July 1, 1957 the amount of this contribution shall be as follows:

Period	Basic Member	Coordinated Member
July 1, 1957	6 percent not	3 percent not
thru	to exceed	to exceed
June 30, 1965	\$288	\$144
July 1, 1965	6 percent not	3 percent not
thru	to exceed	to exceed
June 30, 1967	\$432	\$216
July 1, 1967		
thru	6 percent	3 percent
June 30, 1969		
July 1, 1969	_	
thru	7 percent	3 1/2 percent
June 30, 1973		
July 1, 1973		
and	8 percent	4 percent
thereafter		

The contributions specified in this subdivision shall be multiplied by the number of years of such military service together with interest thereon at the rate of six percent per annum compounded annually from the time such military service was rendered to the first date of payment. In such cases the employer contribution and additional contribution provided in section 354.42 shall be paid by the state in the manner provided in section 354.43. Payment for military service which is part of any agreement signed by a member in accordance with section 354.51, subdivision 2, is not subject to the provisions of this section.

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 354.58, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

354.58 SUPPLEMENTAL RETIREMENT ANNUITY. A supplemental retirement annuity shall be paid only to a member who retires pursuant to sections 354.33, subdivision 1, or 354.44, subdivision 2, and the options related thereto as established in sections 354.34, 354.35, and 354.45. In establishing this supplemental retirement annuity the board shall ascertain the member's accumulated deduction including interest for the period of allowable service prior to July 1, 1957, and the member shall receive a retirement credit of 100 percent of this amount. The retirement credit so established shall be the basis for purchasing a supplemental retirement annuity using the 1937 standard an annuity purchase rate based on an appropriate annuity table of mortality set back two years with interest at the rate of three and one half percent and calculated separately as to sex with an interest assumption as provided in section 354.07, subdivision 1. This supplemental retirement annuity shall be doubled.

Sec. 13. INSTRUCTIONS TO REVISOR. Except for Minnesota Statutes, Section 354.06, Subdivision 2a, whenever the terms "secretary", "secretary of the board" or "secretary of the board of trustees" appear in subsequent editions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 354, the revisor of statutes is directed to substitute "executive director".

Sec. 14. This act is effective July 1, 1977.

Approved May 6, 1977. •

CHAPTER 68-S.F.No.530

[Coded]

An act relating to used motor oil recycling, requiring certain collection facilities or the posting of certain notices; providing a penalty.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. [325.814] MOTOR OIL RECYCLING; DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1. For the purposes of sections 1 and 2, the terms defined in this section have the meanings given them.
- Subd. 2. "Motor oil" means petroleum based oil used as a lubricant in a motor vehicle as defined in section 168.011, subdivision 4.
- Subd. 3. "Used motor oil" means motor oil which through use, storage or handling has become unsuitable for its original purpose due to the presence of impurities or loss of original properties.
- Subd. 4. "Person" means any individual, corporation, partnership, cooperative, association, firm, sole proprietorship, or other entity.
- Sec. 2. [325.815] COLLECTION FACILITIES FOR USED MOTOR OIL; INFORMATIONAL LISTS OR COLLECTION TANKS REQUIRED. Any person
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout